The Rabun County Board of Education met in Regular Session on Thursday, April 20, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. in the conference room of the Rabun County Board of Education Administrative Building in Tiger, Georgia.

The following board members were present: Steven Cabe, Molly Lima, Curt Haban and Wayne Stephens. Board member Mark Beck was absent. Others present were: Superintendent Childers, administrators press and guests.

The invocation was given by Molly Lima.

The tentative agenda was as follows:

- I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
- II. INVOCATION
- III. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
- IV. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- V. PRINCIPALS' REPORTS
- VI. RECOGNITION OF EXPLOYEES OF THE MONTH MATT REMILLARD
- VII. APPROVE MINUTES FROM THE MARCH 16, 2023 REGULAR BOARD MEETING
- VIII. FINANCIAL REPORTS CINDI DEAN
 - a. REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES FOR MARCH, 2023
 - b. SALES TAX AND COLLECTIONS FOR MARCH, 2023
 - c. QUARTERLY SCHOOL FINANCIAL REPORTS
 - d. SCHOOL NUTRITION AND CACFP REPORTS FOR MARCH, 2023
- IX. RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE FINAL COPS PROGRAM
- X. RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE THE RABUN COUNTY COMMUNITY OF LEARNERS 21ST CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTER PROGRAM ADDITIONAL ALLOCATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,512
- XI. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT: ITEMS OF INTEREST
- XII. ADJOURN

**EXECUTIVE SESSION

The tentative agenda was approved by unanimous consent of the Board.

A motion was made by Molly Lima, seconded by Wayne Stephens and unanimously passed to approve the minutes from the March 16, 2023 regular board meeting.

A motion was made by Wayne Stephens, seconded by Molly Lima and unanimously passed to approve the revenues and expenditures for March, 2023.

Upon recommendation from Superintendent Childers, a motion was made by Curt Haban, seconded by Wayne Stephens and unanimously passed to approve the Resolution to Phase out Rabun County High School facility buildings and replace with new buildings.

Upon recommendation from Superintendent Childers, a motion was made by Curt Haban, seconded by Molly Lima and unanimously passed to approve the Rabun County Community of Learners 21st Century Community Learning Center Program additional allocation in the amount of \$25, 512.

A motion was made by Molly Lima, seconded by Wayne Stephens and unanimously passed to go from Regular Session to Executive Session.

The Superintendent and Board discussed personnel.

A motion was made by Wayne Stephens, seconded by Molly Lima and unanimously passed to go from Executive Session to Regular Session.

Upon recommendation from Superintendent Childers, a motion was made by Curt Haban, seconded by Wayne Stephens and unanimously passed to approve the following actions:

• Approve the resignation from the following Certified Personnel:

- a. Miranda Hunnicutt RCES Speech-Language Pathologist, effective end of the 2022-2023 school year
- b. Will Howell Student Services Director, effective 7-14-23
- Employ the following Certified Personnel:
 - a. Wendy Cain RCES Teacher, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
 - b. Sarah Munroe RCES Teacher, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
 - c. Meadow Krockum Student Services Director 7-01-23
 - d. Shayna Cheek RCPS Counselor, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
 - e. Bailey Schaefer RCPS Teacher, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
 - f. Nancy Almoyan RCES Teacher, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
 - g. Kendall Sorrow RCMS Music Teacher, effective beginning of the 2023-2024 school year
- Approve Retirement for the following Classified Personnel:
 - a. James Dunham RCMS Custodian, effective 7-01-23
 - b. Lora Parker RCES Special Education Paraprofessional, effective 5-31-23
 - c. Phil Sidey RCHS Paraprofessional, effective 5-31-23
- Approve the Resignation from the following Classified Personnel:
 - a. Venetta King RCPS Paraprofessional, effective 5-31-23
 - b. Janet Green RCES Custodian, effective 3-23-23
 - c. David Jason Green RCPS Custodian, effective 4-13-23
 - d. Becky Moore RCPS Paraprofessional, effective 3-30-23
- Employ the following Classified Personnel:
 - a. Sierra Woodall RCES Part-Time Custodian, effective 3-22-23
 - b. Micah Pate RCPS Custodian in addition to his paraprofessional duties, effective 4-10-23
 - c. Danette Holcombe RCES Part-time Custodian in addition to her paraprofessional duties, effective 4-19-23

A motion was made by Wayne Stephens, seconded by Molly Lima and unanimously passed to adjourn.

| Secretary | Chairman |
|-----------|----------|